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Attorneys and Counselors 

August 30, 2004 

BY HAND DELIVERY 

Blanca Bay6 
Director, Division of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0866 

Re: Petition by City Gas Company of Florida, a Division 
of NU1 Utilties, Inc., f o r  Approval of Revisions to 
Tariff Sheets Nos. 68-70, the Alternative Fuel 
Discount Rider 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Enclosed for filing on behalf of C i t y  Gas Company of 
Florida, a Division of NU1 Utilities, I n c . ,  are the 
original and seven copies of i t s  Petition f o r  Approval of 
Revisions to Tariff Sheets Nos. 68-70, the Alternative 
Fuel Discount Rider, along with Exhibits A and B and a 
diskette containing a l l  of the documents in Word format. 

Please date-stamp and return the extra copy of this 
letter and the enclosed Petition f o r  our records.  

If you have any questions regarding this filing, 
please contact the undersigned at (850) 425-2359. 
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cc: Gloria Lopez 
Enclosures RECEIVED &! H$E%:l" 

Tom Kaufmann 
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BEFORF, THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Petition By City Gas Company of 
Florida, a Division of NU1 Utilities, Inc., 
for Approval of Revisions to Tariff Sheets 
Nos. 68-70, the Alternate Fuel Discount Rider 

Docket No. 

Filed: August 30,2004 

PETITION BY CITY GAS COMPANY OF FLORIDA FOR APPROVAL 

ALTERNATIVE FUEL DISCOUNT NDER 
OF REVISIONS TO TARIFF SHEETS NOS. 68-70, THE 

City Gas Company of Florida, a division of NU1 Utilities, Inc. (”NU1 City Gas” or “the 

Company”), by and through its undersigned counsel, hereby petitions for approval of revisions to 

Tariff Sheets Nos. 68-70 to effect a change in its Alternate Fuel Discount (“AFD” or “Discount” ) 

Rider. In support, City Gas states: 

I. City Gas is a division of NU1 Utilities, Inc., a New Jersey corporation whose 

principal offices are located at Route 202-206, Bedminster, New Jersey. City Gas operates natural 

gas distribution systems in Florida and is a “public utility” subject to the regulatory jurisdiction of 

the Florida Public Service Commission under Chapter 366, Florida Statutes. 

2. The representatives of the Company to receive notices and other pleadings are: 

Gary V. Perko 
Hopping Green & Sams 
P.0. Box 6526 
Tallahassee, FL 323 f 4 

Gloria L. Lopez 
NU1 City Gas 
955 East 25fh Street 
Hialeah, FL 33013 

3. By this petition, City Gas seeks approval of tariff revisions to effect a change in the 

company’s Alternative Fuel Discount (“AFD”) Rider. The proposed tariff sheets (Nos. 68 and 69) 

are attached as Exhibit A, and a redlined version of the existing tariff sheets (Nos. 68-70) is 

attached as Exhibit B. As explained below, the proposed tariff modifications are designed to clarify 

and simplifL the AFD Rider to promote the use of cleaner burning natural gas and to enhance the 

Company’s ability to compete with alternate hels in its service territory. 
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4, The purpose of the AFD is to encourage customers to utilize natural gas by 

providing for a discount in the customer’s distribution charge when it would otherwise exceed the 

price of the alternative fuels and result in its selection over natural gas. By maintaining natural gas 

utilization, the AFD assures that some level of contribution toward firm revenues will be made and 

thereby reduce base rate revenue requirements to other customers. 

5. The Company’s existing AFD Rider requires customers to submit an alternate fuel 

price affidavit quarterly, or when prices change, in order to allow the Company to set the Discount. 

The Company proposes to revise the AFD Rider to eliminate use of these customer affidavits. 

Instead, the proposed AFD Rider would allow the company to set and periodically adjust the 

Discount based on publicly available monthly indices for alternate hels such as oil, propane and 

tariff electric rates.’ In rare cases when published prices for the alternative fuel are not available, 

the customer, when requested, will assist the Company in identifying an appropriate methodology 

for determining the therm BTU equivalency value and price of the Alternate Fuel to be used, 

Additionally, when the customer does not have installed operational Alternative Fuel equipment, the 

customer would be required to provide the Company cost estimates to install Alternate Fuel 

equipment and appurtenances suitable for their applications, along with estimates of incremental 

costs to operate and maintain their Alternate Fuel system. This information would be used by the 

Company in determining the appropriate AFD for the customer. 

6. Use of published fie1 price indices, when available, has several advantages. It 

would result in real time pricing comparisons between natural gas and the alternate fuel, as well as 

pricing consistency among customers utilizing the same alternate fuel. It also would enable the 

customer and Commission staff to independently verify the calculated AFD. In addition, the use of 

For example, Platts Oilgram will be used to obtain oil prices and the NYMEX Henry Hub 
Swap Last Day Settle price will be used for the natural gas price. 
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Indices would assure that customers making up the AFD shortfall through the Company’s 

Competitive Rate Adjustment Rider are doing so based on independent market prices. 

7. The proposed tariff modification would have several other additional advantages. By 

eliminating the use of quarterly affidavits, it would reduce the administrative burden on both the 

Company and customer. The proposed AFD Rider also would clarify the customer’s and 

Company’s responsibilities in the evaluation and development of competitive pricing related to 

customer bypass opportunities and other sources of energy whose market pricing may not be readily 

available. 

8. The proposed tariff modifications also would provide that, upon acceptance of 

service under the AFD Rider and for a period of one year after discontinuing sewice, the customer 

would be obligated to use natural gas exclusively unless directed by or with the prior agreement of 

the Company. Failure to comply with this condition would result in the customer being billed for 

all discounted amounts given during the preceding 12 months. The provision is appropriate given 

that the purpose of the AFD is to have customer utilize natural gas and thereby contribute toward 

firm revenues while reducing base rate revenue requirements 

9. Under the Company’s proposal the AEiD rate will not result in a rate that is higher 

than the customer’s non-discounted Distribution Charge. This is appropriate because pricing 

above the Distribution Charge could result in discontinuing natural gas usage and thereby result in 

non-discountable customers making up for all lost margins in a future rate case. 

10. The proposed tariff change wodd not result in any additional margin for the 

Company or change any of the General Service rates under which customers qualify for the AFD. 

However, by clarifying and simplifjmg the AFD Rider, the proposed tariff modifications would 

promote the use of cleaner burning natural gas, enhance the Company’s ability to compete with 

alternate fbels in its sewice territory, and retain firm revenue contributions. 
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WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, City Gas Company of Florida, a &vision of NU1 

Utilities, hc., respectfully requests that the Commission approve Company’s proposed 

modifications to its Alternative Discount Rider, and grant such other relief as may be deemed 

J appropriate. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED thi&&fAugust, 2004. 

HOPPING GREEN & S 

(850) 425-23 13 
gam@hgslaw.com 

Attorneys for CITY GAS COMPANY OF FLORIDA, 
A DIVISION OF NU1 UTILITIES, INC. 

CERTIFICATE OF FILING 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the original and seven copies of the foregoing petition and 

Ehbits presenting the proposed redline and clean tariff were filed with the Division of 

Commission Clerk and Administrative Services of the Florida Public Service Commission, and that 

a true copy was served on the following, t h i s 2  day of August, 2004: 
4 
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City Gas Company of Forida 

Petition for Approval of Revisions 
To Tariff Sheets Nos. 68-70, the 
Alternative Fuel Discount Rider 

Docket No. 

EXHIBIT "A' 

Final Format 
Proposed First Revised Sheets 
Original Sheets Nos. 68 and 69 



City Gas Company of Florida 
FPSC Natural Gas Tariff 
Volume No. 7 

First Revised Sheet 
Original Sheet No. 68 

RIDER “E” 
ALTERNATE FUEL DISCOUNT (“AFD”) 

APP LI CAB I Ll TY 

To qualify for this discount the Customer must have, in the Company’s opinion, a viable 
Alternate Fuel and qualify for service under General Service rates GS-I20k, GS-250k or GS- 
I ,250k. The Company is under no obligation to grant service under this Rider and absent a 
service agreement with the Company, the Customers are under no obligation to accept service 
under this Rider. However, upon acceptance of service under this Rider and for a period of one 
year upon discontinuing service under this Rider, the Customer agrees to use natural gas 
exclusively unless directed by or with the prior agreement of the Company. Failure to comply 
with this condition will result in the customer being billed for all discounted amounts given during 
the preceding I 2  months. If such payment is not received in 60 days from the billing date the 
Company shall have the right to discontinue all gas service to all of the Customer’s facilities in 
its service territory. 

The above not withstanding, Customers shall be subject to curtailment or complete 
interruption whenever, in the sole discretion of the Company, such curtailment or complete 
interruption of service is necessary for any reason. The Company shall endeavor to notify 
Customers two (2) hours in advance except that when due to Force Majeure the notice given 
shall be such advance notice as may be practicable under the circumstances. Such notices 
specifying curtailment and restoration of service may be verbal or written. 

ALTERNATE FUEL DISCOUNT 

The Customer’s applicable monthly Distribution Charge may be reduced by the Company 
based on its calculation of the AFD for the Customer’s Alternate Fuel. The calculated AFD shall 
not cause the Adjusted Distribution Charge to be less than $0.00001 per therm or more than the 
Customers applicable non-discounted Distribution Charge per the applicable tariff. There will be 
no Alternate Fuel Discount on sales pursuant to the Load Profile Enhancement Discount, Rider 
LED. 

For Customers with Installed Operational Equipment Using Fuels having a Published Price 
the determination of the AFD shall be based on the methodology set forth in the Company’s 
Form No. AFD-lA, an example of which is presented below. Toward the end of each month the 
Company will obtain market prices for the Alternate Fuel and natural gas from third party 
sources in order to determine the discount for the upcoming month. For example, Platts 
Oilgram will be used to obtain oil prices and the NYMEX Henry Hub Swap Last Day Settle price 
will be used for the natural gas price. When a published price is not available the Customer, 
when requested, will assist the Company in identifying an appropriate methodology for 
determining the therm BTU equivalency value and price of the Alternate Fuel to be used. 
Customers without Installed Alternate Fuel Equipment must apply to the provider for cost 
estimates to install Alternate Fuel equipment and appurtenances suitable for their applications and 
provide them to the Company along with estimates of incremental costs to operate and maintain 
their Alternate Fuel system. Based on these estimates, which shall be subject to Company 
adjustment, the Company will calculate the appropriate discount, if any. 

Issued by: Victor A. Fortkiewicz Effective: XXX 
President 



City Gas Company of Florida 
FPSC Natural Gas Tariff 
Volume No. 7 

First Revised Sheet 
Original Sheet No. 69 

RIDER "E" 
ALTERNATE FUEL DISCOUNT ("AFD"), (Continued) - CALCULATION EXAMPLE: 

line 
1 
2 
3=1+2 
4 
5 
6= 34 4/5) 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 

12=7*12mos 
13=8*10*5mos 
14=8*11*7mos 
15=12+13+14 

I 6= 1 519 
17 
18 
I 9  
20 
21 
22=sum(16:21) 

23~22-6 

24=17+18+19-23 

Alternate Fuel Discount ("AFD") 
CUSTOMER NAME 

For the Month beginning > 

Alternate Fuel Pricing Information: 
Platts Oilgram - Miami 
Delivery Cost. Per gal as estimated by the Utility 
Burner-tip Price pre tax, per gal. 
8TU Content of Alternate Fuel 
BTU Content Natural Gas 
Natural Gas per Therm Equivalent Burner-tip pre tax Price 

Natural Gas Pricinq Information: 
Service Charge, annualized 
Demand Charge, per therm of DCQ 
Projected Annual Gas consumption, therms 
Winter DCQ, therms 
Summer DCQ, therms 

Service Charge, annualized 
Demand Charge, @S winter months nov-mar 
Demand Charge, @7 summer months apr-oct 
Service and Demand Charge, annualized charges 

Service and Demand Charge, annualized and unitized 
Distribution Charge 
ECCR 
CRA 
NYMEX - Henery Hub Swap Last Day Settle 
City Gate Basis, as estimated by the Utility 
Natural Gas Projected pre tax Burner Price 

Alternate Fuel Discount, subject to ADC limits. 

Adjusted Distribution Charge, (''ADC'"), shall not be less than 
$O.OOOOl or more than the Distribution Charge. 

Date 

#2 Fuel Oil 
$1.08000 
$O.O5OOO 
$1.13000 

139,000 
100,000 

$0.81 295 

GS -1,250k 
$500.00 
$0.289 

2,000,000 
12,000 
10,000 

$6,000.00 
$1 7,340.00 
$20 , 230.00 
$43,570.00 

per therm 
$0.021 79 
$0.12225 
$0.00000 
$O.Q1425 
$0.61410 
$0.06750 
$0.83989 

$0.02694 

$0. I 0956 

Form No. AFD-IA (rev. 5/04) 
Issued by: Victor A. Fortkiewicz Effective: XXX 

President 



City Gas Company of Forida 

Petition for Approval of Revisions 
To Tariff Sheets Nos. 68-70, the 
Alternative Fuel Discount Rider 

Docket No. 

EXH t B IT “6” 

Legislative Format 
Proposed First Revised Sheets 

Original Sheets Nos. 68, 69 and 70 



City Gas Company of Florida 
FPSC Natural Gas Tariff 
Volume No. 7 

First Revised Sheet 
Original Sheet No. 68 

RIDER "E" 

ALTERNATE FUEL DlSCOUNT ("AFD") 

APPLICABI LlTY 

....-..---.. The l..._l_- above "--ll.."l"""-.------. not withstanding,Customers shall be subject to curtailment or complete 
interruption whenever, in the sole discretion of the Company, such curtailment or complete 
interruption of service is necessary for any reason. The Company shall endeavor to notify 
Customers two (2) hours in advance except that when due to Force Majeure the notice given 
shall be such advance notice as may be practicable under the circumstances. Such notices 
specifying curtailment and restoration of service may be verbal or written. 

ALTERNATE FUEL DISCOUNT 

The Customers a~~!.~cab!.a."mb40nthlY D?stribution ..-- GhaIg.e.-m may be reduced by..the 

Ar;DI - s ~ a ~ ! . . . n - o t . , . ~ a ~ ~ e ~ h e - A d j u s t e d . . . ~ . i . s ~ ~ l b ~ ~ . ~ ~ n ~ - ~ h . a ~ ~ ~ . ~ ~ o . ~ . e ~ ~ ! ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ . ~ ~ . I ~ ~ ~ . ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - - ~ ~ ~ . ~ . e . ~ ~ m  .... ix-m.ors 

.................................... Rider L t 3 . D  I...... 

,._.._...I.. Comgany ... I...I" based .......... -.__..___._..-. on its . .- ....... calculation I. . _.I- . .....-.-.. of ............................... the AFD -.... ............ per - ..-..-I.-.I..-... the Customers ""*1,1...1"..".1,"...~"~~~."~-,---,-~,".,~,.*,,,-~,,*.,-~.~...~.."~,~~."~,~~~~,.,**-,.,~~*",~,",.-~,-.-~-~~- Alternate Fuel. The calculated 

.........--............ than the "_"......._......-..I Customers ........... 1.-... .. aQplicable -....- . ......-.... ............................................ non-discounted ....--..-......I Distribution -.I-" ..--- .....- ............................... CharQe per .I." .*.-..1.1, the "C ........... applicable ................-- 1....-.. tariff. ..... c ...... There I ............. - 1 1 3  

.........._... will ........... be .........._ no ................................... Alternate ".,..C,.*..I"__",...*........................................." Fuel Discount an ............................................. sales pursuant -. ...._.-.... to ........................... the Load .........-. ................................................................................................. Profile Enhancement Discount .... I 

c 

. For -. ......... Customers ........ " ..-.._..- ""l""..".."." . ........_.._-...._..-... with Installed L._" ....._........ I._.. "._ Operational .. 1._- .. ....".."...."._..... I ..... _.I.... "111.1. Equipment ................... I." .................... Using "..."." _...... ..I ..... Fuels """.@.....I.".._ having .I.. .... I " ... 1.".. _". a ..-.... Published .....1...._........-...*......"......."........ Price .... I... a*. the .. "1.. ".."* 

-determination ._I ....._.. L__I_........ .... 1"1.1.I..."1.1..".~." of the 7 ........ "-1.1.- FD shall be based on 

is presented ....... ................................ -.-.. determination ...l.l.-...ll-... .*.*.. "*....."....... .. ............................................................................................................................................................................... of the AFD shall be based on the methodology ........ "......."..".1... 1 ..........-... set "--"...........-....I forth ......................................... in the 
. Company's ......._...... " ............ "" .... .--~..... ............................... Form No. ..........- I.... I AFD-lA _.... "11.1 1 . 1 1  "I ._.I I .... L ....._. an "I I .......................... examjle .."_I" .................................. of which I .-.. I..." is ....... I.. presented 1 ...-...... 1. I.." ...-... "I" .- ............ below. ....... 1.1."" .... I I.._. Toward I ..... "I ..... I .......--..--..-.-....... the I ........ end I ......................... of 
each ......... " ......... " .... month " ..........-.. " ..,.." ........I.."I the ......*.......*... Company "..... ".... ................. I..*t...ll..l-.l.l.lllll....-.. will obtain "",,..ll.~,.,..,. market .............. " ................. prices ...-. 1 .. l...................."-...--...*."......**...."...................."........."....- for the Alternate ............ Fuel .I... ....................... and I...... ......-..*........ natural .................. %as l*.*l,l*ll~..lll..~l*II from 

............... Platts " ....... " ......... Oitgram " ...... "... ....._ ................................... will be .-_.. used ............................................................. to obtain oil -. prices .."_.I" .... I.. ,.".,.. .-..........-. and 1-11 ............................. the NYMEX "..*_......l_....l...." Henry ... I. "I. ... "".I..." Hub .................... Swap l.."... ......... " ........... Last ............................ Day 

* I  

-the .. .................................................... methodologY-set .... f0dt-r in th.e.,..ComPanY's Form No- AFD-1 A, ..... an"..~xam.e!~-~f.."wh~c~ 

third .... ea~~".sources.-i.n ..... ~ r d  ,e. r...to..-determ.i.n.e ..... the .... di~c- ."U..t ...for.. th ..... u..co.mi.n.......m"o.th ........ For _... exarn.e!.ea 

Se~t!.e .... Erice..wi!.!."be ..... used .... fbr_the.~..~.at.ura! .....  as ....~_r:!ce,..wh.e,~.",a ..... Puk.!lshed .... Pli .E.... is.-.n.at .... ava.ilable,.the 



Customer, when requested, will assist the Company in identifying an appropriate methodology 
fur determining the therm BTU equivalency value and price of the Alternate Fuel to be used. 
Customers without Installed Alternate Fuel Equipment must apply to the provider far cost 
estimates to install Alternate Fuel equipment and appurtenances suitable for their applications and 
provide them to the Company alonq with estimates of incremental costs to operate and maintain 
their Alternate Fuel system. Based on these estimates, which shall be subject to Company 
adjustment, the Company will calculate the appropriate discount, if any. 

Issued by: Victor A. Fortkiewicz 
Pres id ent 

Effective: Febtwar; 23, 3W4 xxx ., -.* 



City Gas Company of Florida 
FPSC Natural Gas Tariff 
Volume No. 7 

First Revised Sheet 
Original Sheet No. 69 

RIDER "E" 

ALTERNATE FUEL DISCOUNT ("AF D") 
(Continued)" - GAL C U LATI ON EXAM P LE: 

Alternate Fuel Discount ("AFD") 
CUSTOMER NAME 

For the Month beginning 

12=7*12rnos 
13=8*1 Q"5mos 
.,._ 14=8*11*7mos _... .... " .L._.l "-.."-.-.--"- 

15=12+13+14 

....-............. 1 6.: ..... I I.". 519 .... 

_I 18 

_*." 

- 17 

- 19 
.... 20 I .... - 
- 21 
22=sum(l6:21) 

23~22-6 

Alternate Fuel Pricinq Information: 
Watts Oilgram - Miami 
Delivew Cost. Per gal as estimated by the Utili& 
__-.-_I. Burner-t@ "---*, --,...---.I Pricepre .... --.A" tax pe~,gg& 
BTU Content of Alternate Fuel 
BTU Content Natural Gas 
Natural Gas per Therm Equivalent Burner-tip pre tax Price 

Natural Gas Pricing Information: 
_._*._-,.... Service 111 --........--- Charm I., .,-. annualized . --......--- "11. 

Demand Charge, per therm of DCQ 
Projected Annual Gas consumption, therms 
Winter DCQ, therms 
Summer .--* ... DCQ -..-- L .--. therms "-"..I- 

Service Charqe, annualized 
Demand CharQe, (625 winter months nov-mar 
........ Demand "--" .....-.....-.-.. "..l".*,"r*.l. Charge ".,"J.-. a7 .I.. summer . ....l__ll._lI............---- months . .--._.- apr-oct --I -... I 

Service and Demand Charqe, annualized charges 

S.e.!Xi.ce,,and .... ~"e.m-and...c~a~~.e,.annu.a!"i~ed".a.nd-..u.~.it~~~d 
Distribution Charge 
ECCR 
CRA 
...*,.~C...I,*.,_ NYMEX . ................................... - Henry " .... ".".. ..-" -.-.. Hub . .--.....-..... Swap ..... .-..II .... ....................... Last I ......- Day .................................. Settle I." 

City Gate Basis, as estimated by the Utility 
Natural Gas Proiected pre tax Burner Price 

.......... Alternate .......................................................... Fuel .... Discount ~ 1.1." .1..-,. ".."...".,.-... L...... subject ..................... to -I" ................--... ADC limits. *++..," "" - ..... ............. ....... .... 

Date 

#2 Fuel Oil 
$1.08000 
$0.05000 
$1.1300O 

139,000 
100,000 

$0.81 295 

.. -,.".,,-- 

GS -1,250k 
.. !$500.00 I.I_..- "__.I 

$0.289 
2,000,000 

12,000 
10 000 ."-"...L.".-- 

$6,OOO .OO 
$1 7,340.00 
........ $20 I_- ,, ...... 230.00 I__.._ ""...."_ 

$43,570.00 

per therm 
... $0.021 *.*.*,."...*.. 1..-.--..- 79 
$0.12225 
$0.00000 
$0.01 425 

$.a,s1311Q 
$0.06750 

$0.3393* 

$0. I 0956 ............................................ ...- 
I 



Form No. AFD-I A [rev. 5/04) 

Issued by: Victor A. Fortkiewicz Effective: f%bwm-y- x3x 
President 
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